

Crook County

Community Development Department Planning Division

300 NE 3rd Street, Room 12 Prineville, OR 97754 (541)447-3211

Text Amendment Record number 217-22-002171-PLNG

Notice is hereby given that the Crook County Court will hold public hearings at **9:00 a.m.** on **Wednesday, January 4 & 18, 2023** in the Crook County Meeting Room, 320 NE Court Street, Prineville, Oregon, to consider the following:

Amendments to Crook County Code to reflect scriveners errors, including citations, remove incorrect information and better align with Oregon Revised Statutes. The hearing is being held pursuant to Crook County Code, Title 18 Zoning; Chapter 18.168 Legislative Amendments.

Written testimony or comments may be submitted to the Crook County Community Development Department by email at Plan@co.crook.or.us, and may also be submitted in person or by mail to 300 NE 3rd St, Room 12, Prineville, OR 97754. Written testimony received by December 28, 2022, at 4:00 pm, will be considered by staff prior to the issuance of the staff report and recommendation on this application. However, written testimony will continue to be accepted until the record closes, which may occur as soon as the conclusion of the public hearing. Failure to raise an issue in the hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue

The application, copies of submitted materials, and testimony are available by calling the planning department at 541-447-3211 or emailing us at Plan@co.crook.or.us. Documents are also available on the county court's website at no cost: https://co.crook.or.us/county-admin. Hard copies may be provided as well in accordance with the planning departments fee schedule. A copy of the staff report will also be available at the above link 7 days prior to the hearing at no cost, with hard copies available as well in accordance with the planning departments fee schedule.

Crook County encourages persons with disabilities to participate in all programs and activities. This event/location is accessible to people with disabilities. If you need accommodations to make participation possible, please call (541)447-3211.

Crook County will be holding this hearing by WebEx conference call.

People may participate in the January 4 hearing by calling the following number: +1-408-418-9388, 126 320 5412 ## United States Toll

Meeting number (access code): 126 320 5412

Meeting password: VFmR4z4PaM3

Attendee ID: press #

Please call 541-447-3211 if you have questions.

People may participate in the January 18 hearing by calling the following number: +1-408-418-9388,

126 538 6281 ## United States Toll

Meeting number (access code): 126 538 6281

Meeting password: jEnpYBsq933

Attendee ID: press #

Please call 541-447-3211 if you have questions.